

25.09.2020

Proceedings have been held by way of video conferencing with the help of CISCO Webex Meeting.

Present: None for the petitioner.

Sh. Vijay Wadhwa, counsel for R-14 Naveen Verma.

Previously, the case was fixed for 04.03.2020 and on that day, Presiding Officer was on child care leave.

Summons were sent to the respondents for that date.

Citation was published in newspaper 'Statesman' dated 10.12.2019. Despite publication, no objection has been filed by any public person.

Respondent no. 1/State has also been served.

Concerned SDM has also been served and he has filed valuation report.

For that date, R-3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11 & 13 were served but none had appeared on their behalf on that day. Even today, no one is present for them.

Notice sent to R-2 for that date, was not received back.

Notice sent to R-4 was received back with the report that the premises were found locked.

Notice sent to R-5 was not received back.

Notice sent to R-8 received back with the report the addressee has left the given address.

Contd....2/-

- :2: -

R-12 was also unserved as he had left India.

The respondents who were served for 04.03.2020, may appear on the next date. Simultaneously, notice be issued to R-2 to 13 on filing of PF/RC within 10 days of resumption of normal functioning of courts, returnable for **06.01.2021**.

(Umed Singh Grewal)  
ADJ-02 WEST/DELHI  
25.09.2020