

PARVEEN KUMAR NARANG Vs. STATE

16.05.2025

Present: Sh. Lakhan Gupta, ld. proxy counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. Arush Kumar, ld. counsel for R-14.
None for R-8.

Ld. proxy counsel for the petitioner seeks an adjournment for leading PE. Adjournment opposed by ld. counsel for R-14.

On the last date of hearing, the adjournment was granted subject to cost of Rs. 3,000/- but the same has not been paid and it was also directed to file affidavit in evidence within 21 days but the said directions has also not been complied by the petitioner.

Today is the third date for leading evidence. Ld. counsel for the petitioner submits that main counsel is not available today due to some personal exigency.

No valid ground has been given by the ld. proxy counsel for the petitioner for seeking an adjournment. However, considering the interest of justice, one last opportunity is given to the petitioner to lead PE subject to cost of Rs. 5000/- to be paid to ld. counsel for R-14.

Affidavit in evidence of the witnesses of petitioner be filed within 21 days with advance copy to ld. counsel for contesting respondents.

Put up for PE on 17.09.2025.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
16.05.2025